11/06/2019 14:54 (FAX) P.001/047



# Consolidated Press Holdings Pty Limited

(A.C.N. 008 394 509)

Postal Address GPO Box 2696 Sydney NSW 2001 Level 39 161 Castlereagh Street Sydney NSW 2000

#### FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

FAX TO:

THE MANAGER, COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENTS

ASX

FAX NO:

1300 135 638

FROM:

CATHERINE DAVIES

SUBJECT:

CROWN RESORTS LIMITED

NO OF PAGES:

47

DATE:

11 JUNE 2019

(Please phone 9268 9800 if transmission is incomplete)

Dear Manager

Please see the attached.

Yours faithfully

Catherine Davies
Group Legal Counsel & Company Secretary

604

page 1/2

15 July 2001

Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

# Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme

Crown Resorts Limited (Crown)

ACN

125 709 953

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name ACN Mr James Douglas Packer and each of the entities set out in Annexure A, each a substantial shareholder

See Annexure A

There was a change in the interests of the

substantial holder on

6 June 2019

The previous notice was given to the company on

7 March 2018

The previous notice was dated

7 March 2018

#### 2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice		
	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	
ORD	316,928,302	46.01%	249,253,302	36.81%	

#### 3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
06/06/2019		Off-market disposal of 67,675,000 fully pald ordinary shares in Crown to MCO (KittyHawk) Investments Limited in accordance with the Share Sale Agreement dated 30 May 2019 and Nominee Deed Poll dated 3 June 2019 set out in Annexure C to this form.		Ordinary, 67,675,000	67,675,000
As above	James Douglas Packer and each of the entitles set out in Annexure A	Ceasing to have a relevant interest under section 608(3) of the Corporations Act as a result of the off-market disposal set out above.		As above	As above

#### 4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
See Annexure E Attached	3				

#### 5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and applicable)	ACN/ARSN	(if	Nature of association
			· .
	-		·

#### 6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
See Annexure A	The entities listed in Annexure A: c/o Level 39, 161 Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000
- 181	•

#### Signature

print name	CATHERINE DAVIES	capacity	COMPANY SECRETARY
eign here	Cel	date	11 June 2019

#### **DIRECTIONS**

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
  - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
  - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" In section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included on any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

11/06/2019 14:54 (FAX) P.004/047

#### Annexure A

This Annexure A of 3 pages referred to In Form 604 Notice of change of interest of substantial holder by Mr James Packer and each of the entities set out in this annexure.

Name: CATHERINE DAVIES Capacity: COMPANY SECRETARY

Date: 11 June 2019

PARTY/ENTITY NAME	AUSTRALIAN COMPANY NO.
ANCARAC INVESTMENTS BV	and the same of th
ANCARAC PTY LTD	055 253 891
ANGEL WATERS PTY LTD	103 177 760
ARCTIC CAPITAL LTD	
ASPINALL HOLDINGS BV	-
BAREAGE PTY LTD	060 526 865
BUTTERMILK PROPERTIES LLC	
CAIRNTON HOLDINGS BAHAMAS LIMITED	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
CAIRNTON HOLDINGS LLC	
CAIRNTON HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED	008 394 134
CAIRNTON PTY LTD	001 735 075
CALATINE PTY LTD	056 229 675
CAPTWO PTY LTD	091 030 929
CASTWO PTY LTD	084 494 520
CAVALANE HOLDINGS PTY LTD	080 695 754
CBG HOLDING COMPANY PTY LIMITED	163 161 420
CHATSWORTH ONE LIMITED	
CHATSWORTH TWO LIMITED	
CHERMON PTY LTD	123 039 305
CONPRESS (HONG KONG) LIMITED	
CONPRESS (MALAYSIA) SDN. BHD.	
CONPRESS CAYMAN III LDC	****
CONPRESS CHRISTCHURCH PTY LTD	
CONPRESS CYPRUS LTD	···
CONPRESS FINANCE BY	
CONPRESS HOLDINGS PTY LTD	088 047 974
CONPRESS INTERNATIONAL (NETHERLANDS ANTILLES) II NV	
CONPRESS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE UNLIMITED COMPANY	<u> </u>
CONPRESS MAURITIUS LIMITED	
CONPRESS SECURITIES PTY LIMITED	160 602 853
CONSOLIDATED CUSTODIANS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
CONSOLIDATED CUSTODIANS PTY LTD	008 394 492
CONSOLIDATED GAMING PTY LTD	071 513 409
CONSOLIDATED PRESS (FINANCE) II PTY LTD	603 295 834
CONSOLIDATED PRESS (FINANCE) III PTY LTD	604 881 030
CONSOLIDATED PRESS (FINANCE) LLC	
CONSOLIDATED PRESS (FINANCE) PTY LTD	001 557 035
CONSOLIDATED PRESS ENTERTAINMENT PTY LTD	070 506 606
CONSOLIDATED PRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES PTY LTD	008 457 869
CONSOLIDATED PRESS HOLDINGS (NORTH AMERICA) LLC	
CONSOLIDATED PRESS HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED	008 394 509
CONSOLIDATED PRESS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED	-
CONSOLIDATED PRESS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
CONSOLIDATED PRESS INVESTMENTS PTY LTD	000 089 118
CONSOLIDATED PRESS PROPERTY PTY LTD	004 160 703
C.P. INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LTD	
C.P. STRATEGIC LTD	

11/06/2019 14:55 (FAX) P.005/047

PARTY/ENTITY NAME	AUSTRALIAN COMPANY NO.
CPH BARBUDA HOLDINGS LIMITED	· · ·
CPH CAPITAL PTY LTD	096 130 899
CPH CROWN HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED	603 296 804
CPH DIRECT INVESTMENTS PTY LTD	122 328 652
CPH (ELLERSTON LEISURE) HOLDINGS PTY LTD	608 726 334
CPH GAMING I PTY LIMITED	603 295 674
CPH GAMING II PTY LIMITED	603 295 923
CPH GAMING III PTY LIMITED	603 296 162
CPH GAMING IVA PTY LIMITED	603 296 537
CPH GAMING IVB PTY LIMITED	603 296 546
CPH MANAGEMENT (2014) ISRAEL LTD	
CPH PROPERTY PTY LIMITED	000 031 747
CPH SONE HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED	603 297 927
	603 297 927
CPH S.ONE I PTY LIMITED	
CPH ZHAOPIN HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED	603 298 719
CPH ZHAOPIN I PTY LIMITED	603 298 344
CPH ZILLOW HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED	603 300 090
CPH ZILLOW I PTY LIMITED	603 299 074
CPIL TWO LIMITED	
ECOM,COM LTD	N-11
ELLERSTINA INVERSIONES (MALAYSIA) SDN BHD	
ELLERSTINA INVERSIONES SA	
ELLERŞTON CAPITAL LTD	110 397 674
FAPOMO PTY LTD	003 191 768
FB275 SRL	
FRENSEAL PTY LTD	080 508 747
HOLIWEST PTY LTD	082 627 898
HOYTS CINEMAS (SOUTH AMERICA) HOLDINGS LIMITED	
HOYTS CINEMAS AMERICA LIMITED	
HOYTS CINEMAS ARGENTINA LIMITED	
HOYTS CINEMAS CHILE LIMITED	
HOYTS CINEMAS OPERATIONS PTY LTD	006 530 347
HOYTS CINEMAS OVERSEAS HOLDINGS SDN BHD	
HOYTS CINEMAS POLSKA SP ZOO	"
HOYTS EMERGING TERRITORIES LTD	
HOYTS OVERSEAS OPERATIONS SDN BHD	
HUSH HOLDINGS COMPANY INC	
HUSH HOLDING SUBSIDIARY INC	
HUSH HOLDINGS US INC	
HYDE PARK GARDENS (JERSEY) LIMITED	
JAMES DOUGLAS PACKER	
JASLIB PTY LTD	065 059 458
JASOPT INVESTMENTS BAHAMAS LTD	005 057 TD0
JASOPT INVESTMENTS BAHAMAS LTD	065 064 164
	088 937 428
LUTRUST PTY LIMITED	137 556 524
MANOC DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD	065 215 885
MISTYTIME PTY LTD	619 221 760
MREDAUS4 HOLDINGS PTY. LIMITED	
MREDAUS4 PTY. LIMITED	619 221 715
MURRAY LEISURE GROUP PTY LIMITED	000 090 273
MURRAY PUBLISHERS PTY LIMITED	000 067 998
NATARY BAHAMAS LIMITED	
NATARY PTY LTD	003 337 719
NAVISONE PTY LTD	113 657 766
NICARBY PTY LTD	086 715 362
NORTHEAST CINEMAS (CONNECTICUT) L.L.C.	

PARTY/ENTITY NAME	AUSTRALIAN COMPANY NO.
NORTHEAST CINEMAS (MARYLAND) L.L.C.	
NORTHEAST CINEMAS, L.L.C.	
NORTHKOM BAHAMAS LIMITED	
NORTHKOM I PTY LIMITED	604 022 899
NORTHKOM PTY LTD	082 885 961
OCCAM PARTNERS FUND LP	
PALIDYE BAHAMAS NO. 1 LIMITED	
PALIDYE BAHAMAS NO. 2 LIMITED	
PALIDYE PTY LIMITED	080 484 868
PALIDYE NO, 2 PTY LIMITED	143 607 292
PALIDYE NO. 3 PTY LIMITED	143 730 769
RIDGEGATE PROPRIETARY LIMITED	058 139 923
ROSGROVE PTY LIMITED	051 649 560
ROYVIS PTY LTD	120 398 512
S.ONE HOLDING COMPANY PTY LIMITED	601 640 215
SAMENIC PTY LIMITED	066 234 900
SANDPIPER BAHAMAS LIMITED	
SAVABOW PTY LTD	084 712 774
SBC BURLINGTON CORP	
SCRUMPAC PTY LIMITED	602 375 253
SILTHREE PTY LTD	084 494 575
SILTWO PTY LTD	084 494 495
SILVER CITY CINEMAS, LLC	
SILVER CITY HOLDINGS, LLC	
\$NOWLOVE PTY LTD	061 232 728
TASTEE SHEARS HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED	627 444 464
TERALEAF PTY LTD	082 624 306
THE UPSIDE (NORTH AMERICA) LLC	
TORANAGA PTY LTD	056 229 728
TORAY PTY LTD	002 348 503
VICTORIA FIELDS PTY LTD	103 015 550
VICTORIA KEY INVESTMENTS PTY LTD	123 099 696
VICTORIA KEYS INVESTMENTS (JERSEY) LTD	
VICTORIA KEYS PTY LTD	123 051 114
WEST BUTTERMILK HOLDINGS VIII LLC	
WILBUR HOLDINGS AUS PTY. LIMITED	633 535 565
WILBUR ONE AUS PTY. LIMITED	633 536 179

11/06/2019 14:55 (FAX) P.007/047

#### Annexure B

This Annexure B of 1 page referred to in Form 604 Notice of change of interest of substantial holder by Mr James Packer and each of the entitles set out in Annexure A.

Name: CATHERINE DAVIES Capacity: COMPANY SECRETARY

Date: 11 June 2019

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
James Douglas Packer and each of the entities set out in Annexure A	See below	See below	Section 608(3) of the Corporations Act	Ordinary, 249,253,302	249,253,302
CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited	CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited / other	CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited	Sections 608(1) and 608(6A) of the Corporations Act	Ordinary, 243,253,302	243,253,302
Consolidated Press Holdings Pty Limited	Consolidated Press Holdings Pty Limited	Consolidated Press Holdings Pty Limited	Section 608(1) of the Corporations Act	Ordinary, 8,000,000	6,000,000

11/06/2019 14:55 (FAX) P.008/047

#### Annexure C

This Annexure C of 39 pages referred to in Form 604 Notice of change of Interest of substantial holder by Mr James Packer and each of the entitles set out in Annexure A.

Name: CATHERINE DAVIES Capacity: COMPANY SECRETARY

Date: 11 June 2019

11/06/2019 14:56 (FAX) P.009/047

CLAYTON UTZ

# Share sale agreement

CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited ACN 603 296 804 Seller

Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited Buyer

Clayton Utz Level 15 1 Bligh Street Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 9806 Sydney NSW 2001 Tel +61 2 9353 4000 Fax +61 2 8220 6700 www.claytonutz.com

## Contents

1,	Definiti	Definitions and interpretation				
	1.1 1.2 1.3	Definitions	4			
2.		Sale and purchase of Shares				
	2.1 2.2	Sale and Purchase of First Tranche Shares	5			
3.	Period	before completion	5			
4.	Comple	etion	5			
	4.1 4.2 4.3	First Tranche Completion	7			
5.	Divider	nd entitlements	9			
6.	Warran	ties	9			
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4	Seller Warranties Reliance Adjustment Buyer Warranties	10 10			
7.	Confid	entiality	10			
	7.1 7.2 7.3	No announcement or other disclosure of transaction  Permitted disclosure	10			
8.	G\$T		11			
	8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4	InterpretationReimbursements and similar paymentsGST payableVariation to GST payable	11 11			
9.	Notices	S	11			
	9.1 9.2 9.3	How notice to be given	11 12			
10.	Entire :	agreement	14			
11.	Genera	1	14			
,	11.1 11.2 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 11.7 11.8 11.9	Amendments Assignment Consents Counterparts Costs Further acts and documents Stamp duties Operation of indemnities Walvers	14 14 14 14 14 15			
12.	Govern	ning law and jurisdiction				
	12.1	Governing law and jurisdiction	15			
Schedu	ile 1 Sellei	r Warranties	17			
Schedu	ile 2 - Buy	er Warranties	19			
ANNEX	URE A - N	Nominee Deed Poll	24			



# Share sale agreement

Date

30 May 2019

**Parties** 

CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited ACN 603 296 804 of 'Liberty Place', Level 39,

161 Castlereagh Street Sydney NSW 2000 (Seller)

Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited of c/o intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 190 Eigin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9005,

Cayman Islands (Buyer)

#### **Background**

- A. The Seller owns the Shares, being 135,350,000 ordinary shares in the capital of the Company.
- B. The Seller wishes to sell the Shares and the Buyer (or its Nominee) wishes to buy the Shares on the terms and conditions of this agreement.

#### Operative provisions

# 1. Definitions and interpretation

#### 1.1 Definitions

In this agreement:

Affiliate means, in relation to a person:

- (a) an Associate of that person;
- (b) an entity (such as a natural person, body corporate, partnership or the trustee of a trust) that person Controls;
- (c) an entity (such as a natural person, body corporate, partnership or the trustee of a trust) that Controls that person; and
- (d) an entity (such as a natural person, body corporate, partnership or the trustee of a trust) that is controlled by an entity that Controls that person.

ASIC means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

Associate has the meaning given in the Corporations Act.

ASX means the Australian Securities Exchange or ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691, as the context requires.

**Business Day** means a day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday and on which banks are open for business generally in each of New South Wales, Australia, the People's Republic of China and the Hong Kong and Macau Special Administrative Regions of the People's Republic of China.

Buyer Warranties means the warranties set out in Schedule 2.

Company means Crown Resorts Limited ACN 125 709 953.

Control has the meaning given in section 50AA of the Corporations Act.

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Encumbrance means a mortgage, charge, piedge, lien, encumbrance, security interest, title retention, preferential right, trust arrangement, contractual right of set-off, or any other security agreement or arrangement in favour of any person, whether registered or unregistered, including any Security Interest.

Excluded Share has the meaning given in clause 1.3(a).

First Tranche Completion means the completion of the sale and purchase of the First Tranche Shares in accordance with clause 4.1.

First Tranche Completion Date has the meaning given in clause 4.1(a).

First Tranche Defaulting Party has the meaning given in clause 4.1(f).

First Tranche Nominee has the meaning given in clause 4.1(b).

First Tranche Purchase Price means \$879,775,000.

First Tranche Shares means 67,675,000 Shares.

GST has the meaning given in the GST Act.

GST Act means the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth).

Indemnified Losses means, in relation to any fact, matter or circumstance, all losses, costs, charges, damages, expenses, penalties and other liabilities arising out of or in connection with that fact, matter or circumstance including all legal and other professional expenses on a solicitor-client basis incurred in connection with investigating, disputing, defending or settling any claim, action, demand or proceeding relating to that fact, matter or circumstance (including any claim, action, demand or proceeding based on the terms of this agreement).

**Nominee** means any one or more Related Bodies Corporate of the Buyer, who is nominated by the Buyer as the First Tranche Nominee or the Second Tranche Nominee.

**Nominee Deed Poll** means the deed poll to be entered into by a Nominee nominated by the Buyer under this agreement in the form set out in Annexure A.

Non First Tranche Defaulting Party has the meaning given in clause 4.1(f).

Non Second Tranche Defaulting Party has the meaning given in clause 4.2(f).

PPSA means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).

Recipient has the meaning given in clause 8.3.

#### Regulatory Authority means:

- (a) any government or local authority and any department, minister or agency of any government; and
- (b) any other authority, agency, commission or similar entity having powers or jurisdiction under any law or regulation or the listing rules of any recognised stock or securities exchange.

Related Body Corporate has the meaning given to it in the Corporations Act.

Security Interest has the meaning given in section 12 of the PPSA.

Second Tranche Completion means the completion of the sale and purchase of the Second Tranche Shares in accordance with clause 4.2.

Second Tranche Completion Date has the meaning given in clause 4.2(a).

Second Tranche Defaulting Party has the meaning given in clause 4.2(f).

Second Tranche Nominee has the meaning given in clause 4.2(b).

Second Tranche Purchase Price means \$879,775.000.

Second Tranche Shares means 67.675,000 Shares.

Seller Warrantles means the warranties set out in Schedule 1.

**Shares** means the 135,350,000 ordinary shares in the capital of the Company (each of which is a **Share**).

Supplier has the meaning given in clause 8.3.

Warranties means the Seller Warranties and the Buyer Warranties.

#### 1.2 General rules of interpretation

In this agreement headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation and, unless the contrary intention appears:

- (a) a word importing the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and a word of any gender includes the corresponding words of any other gender;
- (b) the word including or any other form of that word is not a word of limitation;
- (c) if a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- a reference to a person includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, a Regulatory Authority, an incorporated or unincorporated association or parties in a joint venture, a partnership and a trust;
- (e) a reference to a party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including persons taking by way of novation and, in the case of a trustee, includes any substituted or additional trustee;
- (f) a reference to a document or a provision of a document is to that document or provision as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (g) a reference to this agreement is to this agreement as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (h) a reference to an agency or body; if that agency or body ceases to exist or is reconstituted, renamed or replaced or has its powers or function removed (obsolete body), means the agency or body which performs most closely the functions of the obsolete body;
- (i) a reference to a party, clause, schedule, exhibit, attachment or annexure is a reference to a party, clause, schedule, exhibit, attachment or annexure to or of this

agreement, and a reference to this agreement includes all schedules, exhibits, attachments and annexures to it:

- (j) a reference to a statute includes any regulations or other instruments made under it (delegated legislation) and a reference to a statute or delegated legislation or a provision of either includes consolidations, amendments, re-enactments and replacements;
- (k) a reference to \$ or dollar is to Australian currency; and
- (I) this agreement must not be construed adversely to a party just because that party prepared it or caused it to be prepared.

#### 1.3 Relationship between the parties

- (a) For the avoidance of doubt, there is no agreement, arrangement or understanding between the parties in relation to any share in the capital of the Company held by the Seller or any of its Affiliates that is not a Share (Excluded Share) (whether with respect to the voting or disposal of any Excluded Share, or otherwise).
- (b) Without limiting clause 1.3(a), nothing in this agreement:
  - (i) gives the Buyer or its Nominee any right or interest of whatsoever nature in any Excluded Share:
  - (ii) in any way, or to any extent, restricts the ability of the Seller or any of its Affiliates to deal in, dispose of or exercise rights attaching to any Excluded Share.

# 2. Sale and purchase of Shares

#### 2.1 Sale and Purchase of First Tranche Shares

The Seller must sell, and the Buyer must buy (or procure that its Nominee buy), the First Tranche Shares for the First Tranche Purchase Price free from all Encumbrances and together with all rights attaching or accruing to the First Tranche Shares after the date of this agreement on the terms and conditions of this agreement. Completion of the sale and purchase of the First Tranche Shares will take place on the First Tranche Completion Date.

#### 2.2 Sale and Purchase of Second Tranche Shares

The Seller must sell, and the Buyer must buy (or procure that its Nominee buy), the Second Tranche Shares for the Second Tranche Purchase Price free from all Encumbrances and together with all rights attaching or accruing to the Second Tranche Shares after the date of this agreement on the terms and conditions of this agreement. Completion of the sale and purchase of the Second Tranche Shares will take place on the Second Tranche Completion Date.

# 3. Period before completion

From the date of this agreement until such time as Second Tranche Completion has occurred, the Seller must not dispose of or create any Encumbrance over any of the Shares (or any interest in any of them).

# 4. Completion

#### 4.1 First Tranche Completion



- (a) First Tranche Completion must take place on the date that is 5 Business Days after the date of this agreement (which is currently expected to be 6 June 2019) (First Tranche Completion Date) at the time and place agreed by the parties in writing or at any other place, date or time as the Seller and the Buyer agree in writing.
- (b) If the First Tranche Shares are to be purchased by a Nominee of the Buyer (First Tranche Nominee), the Buyer must, at least 2 Business Days before First Tranche Completion:
  - (i) give the Seller written notice specifying the name and the address of that Nominee; and
  - (ii) give, or procure that the First Tranche Nominee give, the Seller the Nominee Deed Poll duly executed by the First Tranche Nominee under which the First Tranche Nominee agrees to be bound by each of the Buyer's obligations in relation to the First Tranche Shares under this agreement.
- (c) At First Tranche Completion the Seller must deliver to the Buyer or the First Tranche Nominee (as the case may be):
  - (i) completed transfers of the First Tranche Shares in favour of the Buyer or the First Tranche Nominee as transferee duly executed by the registered holder as transferor including the Seller's securityholder reference number(s) in respect of all of the First Tranche Shares, in a form acceptable to the Company's share registry; and
  - (ii) all other documents as may be reasonably required to register the Buyer or the First Tranche Nominee as the registered holder of the First Tranche Shares.
- (d) At First Tranche Completion the Buyer must pay, or procure that the First Tranche Nominee pays, the First Tranche Purchase Price to the Seller by:
  - electronic funds transfer to an account with an Australian bank specified by written notice given from the Seller to the Buyer on the date of this agreement; or
  - (ii) otherwise, unendorsed bank cheque drawn on an Australian bank.
- (e) The obligations of the parties under clause 4.1(c) and clause 4.1(d) are interdependent and must be performed, as nearly as possible, simultaneously. If any obligation specified in clause 4.1(c) and clause 4.1(d) is not performed on First Tranche Completion then, without prejudice to any other rights of the parties, First Tranche Completion is taken not to have occurred and any document delivered, or payment made, under this clause 4.1 must be returned to the party that delivered it or paid it.
- (f) If First Tranche Completion does not occur in accordance with this clause 4.1 because of the failure of any party (First Tranche Defaulting Party) to satisfy any of its obligations under this clause 4.1 then:
  - (i) the Buyer or the First Tranche Nominee (where the First Tranche Defaulting Party is the Seller); or
  - (ii) the Seller (where the First Tranche Defaulting Party is the Buyer or the First Tranche Nominee).

(in either case the **Non First Tranche Defaulting Party**) may give the First Tranche Defaulting Party a notice requiring the First Tranche Defaulting Party to



satisfy those obligations within a period of 5 Business Days after the date of the notice and specifying that time is of the essence in relation to that notice.

- (g) If the First Tranche Defaulting Party fails to comply with a notice given under clause 4.1(f), the Non First Tranche Defaulting Party may without limiting its other rights or remedies available under this agreement or at law:
  - (i) immediately terminate this agreement, in which case the Non First Tranche Defaulting Party may seek damages for breach of this agreement; or
  - (ii) seek specific performance of this agreement, in which case:
    - A. if specific performance is obtained, the Non First Tranche
       Defaulting Party may also seek damages for breach of this
       agreement; and
    - B. if specific performance is not obtained, the Non First Tranche Defaulting Party may then terminate this agreement and may seek damages for breach of this agreement.
- (h) Beneficial ownership of and risk in the First Tranche Shares will pass from the Seller to the Buyer or the First Tranche Nominee (as applicable) on First Tranche Completion.

#### 4.2 Second Tranche Completion

- (a) Second Tranche Completion must take place at:
  - (i) the earlier of:
    - A. 30 September 2019, at the time and place agreed by the parties in writing; and
    - B. an earlier date than 30 September 2019 specified by the Buyer, and at a time and place on that date agreed by the parties in writing, provided the Buyer has given the Seller at least 2 Business Days' notice of that earlier date; or
  - (ii) at any other place, date or time as the Seller and the Buyer agree in writing,

#### (Second Tranche Completion Date).

- (b) If the Second Tranche Shares are to be purchased by a Nominee of the Buyer (Second Tranche Nominee), the Buyer must, at least 2 Business Days before Second Tranche Completion:
  - (i) give the Seller written notice specifying the name and the address of that Nominee; and
  - (ii) give, or procure that the Second Tranche Nominee give, the Seller the Nominee Deed Poll duly executed by the Second Tranche Nominee under which the Second Tranche Nominee agrees to be bound by each of the Buyer's obligations in relation to the Second Tranche Shares under this agreement.
- (c) At Second Tranche Completion the Seller must deliver to the Buyer or the Second Tranche Nominee (as the case may be):

- (i) completed transfers of the Second Tranche Shares in favour of the Buyer or the Second Tranche Nominee as transferee duly executed by the registered holder as transferor including the Seller's securityholder reference number(s) in respect of all of the Second Tranche Shares, in a form acceptable to the Company's share registry; and
- (ii) all other documents as may be reasonably required to register the Buyer or the Second Tranche Nominee as the registered holder of the Second Tranche Shares.
- (d) At Second Tranche Completion the Buyer must pay, or procure that the Second Tranche Nominee pays, the Second Tranche Purchase Price to the Seller by:
  - (i) electronic funds transfer to an account with an Australian bank specified by written notice given from the Seller to the Buyer at least 2 Business Days before Second Tranche Completion; or
  - (ii) otherwise, unendorsed bank cheque drawn on an Australian bank.
- (e) The obligations of the parties under clause 4.2(c) and clause 4.2(d) are interdependent and must be performed, as nearly as possible, simultaneously. If any obligation specified in clause 4.2(c) and clause 4.2(d) is not performed on Second Tranche Completion then, without prejudice to any other rights of the parties, Second Tranche Completion is taken not to have occurred and any document delivered, or payment made, under this clause 4.2 must be returned to the party that delivered it or paid it.
- (f) If Second Tranche Completion does not occur in accordance with this clause 4.2 because of the failure of any party (Second Tranche Defaulting Party) to satisfy any of its obligations under this clause 4.2 then:
  - (i) the Buyer or the Second Tranche Nominee (where the Second Tranche Defaulting Party is the Seller); or
  - (ii) the Seller (where the Second Tranche Defaulting Party is the Buyer or the Second Tranche Nominee),

(in either case the Non Second Tranche Defaulting Party) may give the Second Tranche Defaulting Party a notice requiring the Second Tranche Defaulting Party to satisfy those obligations within a period of 5 Business Days after the date of the notice and specifying that time is of the essence in relation to that notice.

- (g) If the Second Tranche Defaulting Party fails to comply with a notice given under clause 4.2(f), the Non Second Tranche Defaulting Party may without limiting its other rights or remedies available under this agreement or at law:
  - (i) immediately terminate this agreement, in which case the Non Second Tranche Defaulting Party may seek damages for breach of this agreement; or
  - (ii) seek specific performance of this agreement, in which case:
    - A. if specific performance is obtained, the Non Second Tranche Defaulting Party may also seek damages for breach of this agreement; and
    - B. if specific performance is not obtained, the Non Second
      Tranche Defaulting Party may then terminate this agreement
      and may seek damages for breach of this agreement.



(h) Beneficial ownership of and risk in the Second Tranche Shares will pass from the Seller to the Buyer or the Second Tranche Nominee (as applicable) on Second Tranche Completion.

#### 4.3 Buyer liable for its obligations and obligations of Nominee(s)

Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, the Buyer:

- (a) is unconditionally and irrevocably liable for its obligations under this agreement; and
- (b) guarantees, and is unconditionally and irrevocably liable for, the obligations of any Nominee appointed under this clause 4 and under any agreement entered into with the Seller pursuant to clauses 4.1(b)(ii) and 4.2(b)(ii).

If any Nominee appointed by the Buyer under this agreement breaches an obligation under any agreement entered into with the Seller under clauses 4.1(b)(ii) and 4.2(b)(ii), that breach will be deemed to also be a breach by the Buyer of this agreement (and the Seller will be entitled to all rights and remedies available to it under this agreement against the Buyer as if the breach by the Nominee had been a breach by the Buyer in addition to the rights it has against the Nominee).

#### 5. Dividend entitlements

Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, the parties agree that:

- (a) the Buyer or its Nominee (as the case may be) is entitled to any dividend, distribution, return of capital, paid or credited amount, transferred property or similar, announced and/or paid in respect of the Second Tranche Shares at any time after the date of this agreement (each an Entitlement).
- (b) to the extent the Buyer or its Nominee (as the case may be) is entitled to an Entitlement under paragraph (a) above and that Entitlement is received by the Seller, the Second Tranche Purchase Price will be reduced by an amount equal to the amount of the Entitlement. For the avoidance of doubt, the amount or value of any franking credit that is attached to a dividend or other distribution does not form part of, and is excluded from, the Entitlement of the Buyer or its Nominee (as the case may be) for all purposes including for the purposes of reducing the Second Tranche Purchase Price under this paragraph (b).

#### 6. Warranties

#### 6.1 Seller Warranties

- (a) The Seller warrants to the Buyer that each Warranty is correct and not misleading as at the date of execution of this agreement, as at the time immediately prior to First Tranche Completion and as at the time immediately prior to Second Tranche Completion, except where it is stated as being given on a particular date, in which case, the Seller warrants to the Buyer that it is correct and not misleading as at that date.
- (b) The Buyer acknowledges that it has made, and relies on, its own independent searches, investigations and enquiries in relation to the Company, and has received independent professional advice in relation to the acquisition of the Shares and the terms of this agreement.

#### 6.2 Reliance

(a) Each party acknowledges that each other party has entered into this agreement in reliance on the Warranties given to that party.

(b) Each party acknowledges that, except for the Warranties, no party nor their respective Affiliates nor any of their respective officers, employees or advisers makes or has made any warranty or representation (whether express, implied, written, oral or otherwise) to any person. To the fullest extent permitted by law, every warranty or representation (whether express, implied, written, oral or otherwise) other than the Warranties is excluded.

#### 6.3 Adjustment

Any payment made to the Buyer for a breach of a Warranty will be treated as an adjustment in the purchase price of the Shares.

#### 6.4 Buyer Warranties

The Buyer warrants to the Seller that each Buyer Warranty is correct and not misleading as at the date of execution of this agreement, as at the time immediately prior to First Tranche Completion and as at the time immediately prior to Second Tranche Completion.

# 7. Confidentiality

## 7.1 No announcement or other disclosure of transaction

Except as permitted by clause 7.2 or 7.3, each party must keep confidential the existence of and the terms of this agreement and all negotiations between the parties in relation to the subject matter of this agreement.

#### 7.2 Permitted disclosure

Nothing in this agreement prevents a person from disclosing matters referred to in clause 7.1:

- (a) If disclosure is required to be made by law or the rules of a recognised stock or securities exchange and the party whose obligation it is to keep matters confidential or procure that those matters are kept confidential has before disclosure is made notified each other party of the requirement to disclose and, where the relevant law or rules permit and where practicable to do so, given each other party a reasonable opportunity to comment on the requirement for and proposed contents of the proposed disclosure;
- (b) to any professional adviser of a party who has been retained to advise in relation to the transactions contemplated by this agreement or any auditor of a party who reasonably requires to know;
- (c) with the prior written approval of the party other than the party whose obligation it is to keep those matters confidential or procure that those matters are kept confidential; or
- (d) where the matter has come into the public domain otherwise than as a result of a breach by any party of this agreement.

#### 7.3 ASX and other disclosure

- (a) The parties acknowledge and agree that a copy of this agreement will be attached to:
  - a substantial holder notice (ASIC Form 603) to be lodged with the Company and ASX by or on behalf of the Buyer and certain of its Affiliates within 2 Business Days following the date of this agreement;

- (ii) a substantial holder notice (ASIC Form 604) will be lodged with the Company and ASX by or on behalf of the Seller and certain of its Affiliates within 2 Business Days following the First Completion Date and the Second Completion Date.
- (b) Each party must, to the extent practicable, give each other party a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on any announcement, communication, media release or similar document in connection with this agreement, the subject matter of this agreement or any negotiations or discussions between the parties in relation to this agreement or the subject matter of this agreement.

#### 8. GST

#### 8.1 Interpretation

The parties agree that:

- except where the context suggests otherwise, terms used in this clause 8 have the meanings given to those terms by the GST Act (as amended from time to time);
- (b) any part of a supply that is treated as a separate supply for GST purposes (including attributing GST payable to tax periods) will be treated as a separate supply for the purposes of this clause 8; and
- (c) any consideration that is specified to be inclusive of GST must not be taken into account in calculating the GST payable in relation to a supply for the purpose of this clause.

#### 8.2 Reimbursements and similar payments

Any payment or reimbursement required to be made under this agreement that is calculated by reference to a cost, expense, or other amount paid or incurred will be limited to the total cost, expense or amount less the amount of any input tax credit to which an entity is entitled for the acquisition to which the cost, expense or amount relates.

#### 8.3 GST payable

If GST is payable in relation to a supply made under or in connection with this agreement then any party (Recipient) that is required to provide consideration to another party (Supplier) for that supply must pay an additional amount to the Supplier equal to the amount of that GST at the same time as other consideration is to be provided for that supply or, if later, within 5 Business Days of the Supplier providing a valid tax invoice to the Recipient.

#### 8,4 Variation to GST payable

If the GST payable in relation to a supply made under or in connection with this agreement varies from the additional amount paid by the Recipient under clause 8.3 then the Supplier will provide a corresponding refund or credit to, or will be entitled to receive the amount of that variation from, the Recipient. Any ruling, advice, document or other information received by the Recipient from the Australian Taxation Office in relation to any supply made under this agreement will be conclusive as to the GST payable in relation to that supply. Any payment, credit or refund under this paragraph is deemed to be a payment, credit or refund of the additional amount payable under clause 8.3.

#### 9. Notices

#### 9.1 How notice to be given

Each communication (including each notice, consent, approval, request and demand) under or in connection with this agreement:

(a) must be given to a party:

(i) using one of the following methods (and no other method) namely, hand delivery, courier service, prepaid express post, fax or email; and

(ii) using the address or other details for the party set out below (or as otherwise notified by that party to each other party from time to time under this clause 9):

A. if to the Seller:

Address:

'Liberty Place', Level 39, 161

Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Fax:

(02) 9126 3769

Email:

kandrews@cph.com.au

Attention:

Company Secretary

B. if to the Buyer:

Address:

c/o Intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-

9005, Cayman Islands)

with copy to:

Legal Department

37/F, The Centrium, 60 Wyndham

Street, Central, Hong Kong

Fax:

+853 8867 0632

Email:

MCO-COMSEC@melco-resorts.com

Attention:

Company Secretary

- (b) must be in legible writing and in English;
- (c) (in the case of communications other than email) must be signed by the sending party or by a person duly authorised by the sending party;
- (d) (in the case of email) must:
  - (i) state the name of the sending party or a person duly authorised by the sending party and state that the email is a communication under or in connection with this agreement; and
  - (ii) if the email contains attachments, ensure the attachments are in PDF or other non-modifiable format the receiving party can open, view and download at no additional cost.

and communications sent by email are taken to be signed by the named sender.

#### 9.2 When notice taken to be received

Without limiting the ability of a party to prove that a notice has been given and received at an earlier time, each communication (including each notice, consent, approval, request and demand) under or in connection with this agreement is taken to be given by the sender and received by the recipient:

- (e) (in the case of delivery by hand or courier service) on delivery;
- (f) (in the case of prepaid express post sent to an address in the same country) on the second Business Day after the date of posting;
- (g) (in the case of prepaid express post sent to an address in another country) on the fourth Business Day after the date of posting:
- (h) (in the case of fax) at the time shown on the transmission confirmation report produced by the fax machine from which it was sent showing that the whole fax was sent to the recipient's fax number,
- (i) (in the case of email, whether or not containing attachments) the earlier of:
  - (i) the time sent (as recorded on the device from which the sender sent the email) unless, within 4 hours of sending the email, the party sending the email receives an automated message that the email has not been delivered:
  - (ii) receipt by the sender of an automated message confirming delivery; and
  - (iii) the time of receipt as acknowledged by the recipient (either orally or in writing).

#### provided that:

- (j) the communication will be taken to be so given by the sender and received by the recipient regardless of whether:
  - the recipient is absent from the place at which the communication is delivered or sent;
  - (ii) the communication is returned unclaimed; and
  - (iii) (in the case of email) the email or any of its attachments is opened by the recipient:
- (k) if the communication specifies a later time as the time of delivery then that later time will be taken to be the time of delivery of the communication; and
- (I) If the communication would otherwise be taken to be received on a day that is not a working day or:
  - (i) in the case of the Seller, after 5.00 pm (Sydney time), it is taken to be received at 9.00 am (Sydney time) on the next working day; and
  - (ii) in the case of the Buyer, after 5,00pm (Hong Kong time), it is taken to be received at 9,00am (Hong Kong time) on the next working day,

(where "working day" meaning a day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday and on which banks are open for business generally, in the place to which the communication is delivered or sent).

# 9.3 Notices sent by more than one method of communication



If a communication delivered or sent under this clause 9 is delivered or sent by more than one method, the communication is taken to be given by the sender and received by the recipient whenever it is taken to be first received in accordance with clause 9.3.

# 10. Entire agreement

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in relation to its subject matter including the sale and purchase of the Shares and supersedes all previous agreements and understandings between the parties in relation to its subject matter.

#### 11. General

#### 11.1 Amendments

This agreement may only be varied by a document signed by or on behalf of each party.

## 11.2 Assignment

A party cannot assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights under this agreement without the prior consent of each other party.

#### 11.3 Consents

Unless this agreement expressly provides otherwise, a consent under this agreement may be given or withheld in the absolute discretion of the party entitled to give the consent and to be effective must be given in writing.

#### 11.4 Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties on separate counterparts. Each counterpart constitutes an original of this agreement, and all together constitute one agreement.

#### 11.5 Costs

Except as otherwise provided in this agreement, each party must pay its own costs and expenses in connection with negotiating, preparing, executing and performing this agreement.

#### 11.6 Further acts and documents

Each party must promptly do, and procure that its employees and agents promptly do, all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents (in form and content reasonably satisfactory to that party) required by law or reasonably requested by another party to give effect to this agreement.

#### 11.7 Stamp duties

The Buver:

- (a) must pay, or procure that its Nominee pays, all stamp duties, other duties and similar taxes, together with any related fees, penalties, fines, interest or statutory charges, in respect of this agreement, the performance of this agreement and each transaction effected or contemplated by or made under this agreement; and
- (b) indemnifies the Seller and each of its Affiliates (other than those referred to in paragraph (a) of the definition of Affiliates) (Relevant Affiliates) against, or must procure that its Nominee indemnifies the Seller and each of its Relevant Affiliates against, and must pay, or procure that its Nominee pays, to the Seller on demand



the amount of, any Indemnified Loss suffered or incurred by the Seller or any of its Relevant Affiliates arising out of or in connection with any delay or failure to comply with clause 11.7(a).

#### 11.8 Operation of indemnities

Without limiting any other provision of this agreement, the parties agree that:

- (a) each indemnity in this agreement is a continuing obligation, separate and independent from the other obligations of the parties, and survives termination, completion or expiration of this agreement; and
- (b) It is not necessary for a party to incur expense or to make any payment before enforcing a right of indemnity conferred by this agreement.

#### 11.9 Walvers

Without prejudice to any other provision of this agreement, the parties agree that:

- (a) failure to exercise or enforce, or a delay in exercising or enforcing, or the partial exercise or enforcement of, a right, power or remedy provided by law or under this agreement by a party does not preclude, or operate as a waiver of, the exercise or enforcement, or further exercise or enforcement, of that or any other right, power or remedy provided by law or under this agreement;
- (b) a waiver given by a party under this agreement is only effective and binding on that party if it is given or confirmed in writing by that party; and
- (c) no waiver of a breach of a term of this agreement operates as a waiver of another breach of that term or of a breach of any other term of this agreement.

# 12. Governing law and jurisdiction

#### 12.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This agreement is governed by the law applying in New South Wales, Australia.
- (b) Each party irrevocably submits to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the courts having jurisdiction in that state and the courts competent to determine appeals from those courts, with respect to any proceedings that may be brought at any time relating to this agreement and waives any objection it may have now or in the future to the venue of any proceedings, and any claim it may have now or in the future that any proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum, if that venue falls within this clause 12.1.
- (c) The Buyer appoints:
  - (i) any Partner in the Sydney office of Clayton Utz of 1 Bligh Street, Sydney NSW 2000; or
  - (ii) any other Australian person who is nominated by the Buyer from time-totime, provided the Buyer gives the Seller at least 5 Business Days prior written notice specifying the name and the Australian address of that person,

ŗ

11/06/2019 15:00

(FAX)

P.025/047

CLAYTON UTZ

as its agent to receive service of process for any proceedings arising out of or in connection with this document. The Buyer undertakes to maintain this appointment until termination of this document under clauses 4.1(g) and 4.2(g) and agrees that any such process served on that person is taken to be served on it.

#### Schedule 1 Seller Warranties

#### 1. Seller

#### 1.1 Capacity and authorisation

The Seller:

- (a) is a company properly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the country or jurisdiction of its incorporation; and
- (b) has the legal right and full corporate power and capacity to:
  - (i) execute and deliver this agreement; and
  - (ii) perform its obligations under this agreement and each transaction effected by or made under this agreement.

#### 1.2 Valid obligations

This agreement constitutes (or will when executed constitute) valid legal and binding obligations of the Seller and is enforceable against the Seller in accordance with its terms.

#### 1.3 Breach or default

The execution, delivery and performance of this agreement by the Seller does not and will not result in a breach by the Seller of or constitute a default by the Seller under:

- (a) any agreement to which the Seller is party;
- (b) any provision of the constitution of the Seller; or
- (c) any:
  - (i) order, judgment or determination of any court or Regulatory Authority; or
  - (ii) to the Seller's knowledge as at the date of this agreement, any law or regulation,

by which the Seller is bound as at the date of this agreement.

#### 1.4 Solvency

None of the following events has occurred in relation to the Seller:

- (a) a receiver, receiver and manager, liquidator, provisional liquidator, administrator or trustee is appointed in respect of the Seller or any of its assets or anyone else is appointed who (whether or not an agent for the Seller) is in possession, or has control, of any of the Seller's assets for the purpose of enforcing an Encumbrance;
- (b) an event occurs that gives any person the right to seek an appointment referred to in paragraph (a);
- (c) an application is made to court or a resolution is passed or an order is made for the winding up or dissolution of the Seller or an event occurs that would give any person the right to make an application of this type;

- (d) the Seller proposes or takes any steps to implement a scheme of arrangement or other compromise or arrangement with its creditors or any class of them:
- (e) the Seller is declared or taken under any applicable law to be insolvent or the Seller's board of directors resolves that the Seller is, or is likely to become at some future time, insolvent; or
- (f) any person in whose favour the Seller has granted any Encumbrance becomes entitled to enforce any security under that Encumbrance or any floating charge under that Encumbrance crystallises.

#### 2. Shares

## 2.1 Ownership

- (a) The Seller is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Shares and has complete and unrestricted power and authority to sell the Shares to the Buyer free of any Encumbrance.
- (b) The Shares are validly issued and fully paid up.
- (c) As at the date of this agreement, the Shares represent 19.99% (rounded up to the nearest two decimal places) of the issued ordinary shares of the Company.

## 2.2 Third party rights

There is no Encumbrance, option, right of pre-emption, right of first or last refusal or other third party right over any of the Shares.



#### Schedule 2 - Buyer Warrantles

# 1. The Buyer

# 1.1 Capacity and authorisation

The Buyer:

- (a) is a company properly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the country or jurisdiction of its incorporation; and
- (b) has the legal right and full corporate power and capacity to:
  - (i) execute and deliver this agreement; and
  - (ii) perform its obligations under this agreement and each transaction effected by or made under this agreement.

#### 1.2 Valid obligations

This agreement constitutes (or will when executed constitute) valid legal and binding obligations of the Buyer and is enforceable against the Buyer in accordance with its terms.

#### 1.3 Breach or default

The execution, delivery and performance of this agreement by the Buyer does not and will not result in a breach by the Buyer of or constitute a default by the Buyer under:

- (a) any agreement to which the Buyer is party;
- (b) any provision of the constitution of the Buyer; or
- (c) any:
  - (i) order, judgment or determination of any court or Regulatory Authority; or
  - (ii) to the Buyer's knowledge as at the date of this agreement, any law or regulation,

by which the Buyer is bound as at the date of this agreement.

#### 1.4 Solvency

None of the following events has occurred in relation to the Buyer:

- a receiver, receiver and manager, liquidator, provisional liquidator, administrator or trustee is appointed in respect of the Buyer or any of its assets or anyone else is appointed who (whether or not an agent for the Buyer) is in possession, or has control, of any of the Buyer's assets for the purpose of enforcing an Encumbrance;
- (b) an event occurs that gives any person the right to seek an appointment referred to in paragraph (a);
- (c) an application is made to court or a resolution is passed or an order is made for the winding up or dissolution of the Buyer or an event occurs that would give any person the right to make an application of this type;

- (d) the Buyer proposes or takes any steps to implement a scheme of arrangement or other compromise or arrangement with its creditors or any class of them;
- (e) the Buyer is declared or taken under any applicable law to be insolvent or the Buyer's board of directors resolves that the Buyer is, or is likely to become at some future time, insolvent; or
- (f) any person in whose favour the Buyer has granted any Encumbrance becomes entitled to enforce any security under that Encumbrance or any floating charge under that Encumbrance crystallises.

Signed as an agreement.

Executed by CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited ACN 603 296 804 in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):

Signature of director

Michael Johnston Director

Full name of director

Signature of company secretary/director

Catherine Davies Company Secretary

Full name of company secretary/director

Signed for and on behalf of Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited by its authorised signatory in the presence of:		
Signature of Witness	Signature of authorised signatory	<b></b>
Christy Law	Evan Winkler	
Full name of witness	Full name of authorised signatory	

11/06/2019 15:01 (FAX) P.032/047

CLAYTON UTZ

[This page has intentionally been left blank]

11/06/2019 15:01 (FAX) P.033/047

CLAYTON UTZ

**ANNEXURE A - Nominee Deed Poll** 

Share sale agreement

11/06/2019 15:01 (FAX) P.034/047

#### Nominee Deed Poll

Date

By [Nominee] of [insert address] (Nominee)

In favour of CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited ACN 603 296 804 of 'Liberty Place', Level

39, 161 Castlereagh Street Sydney NSW 2000 (Seller)

#### Background

A The Seller and Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited (Buyer) have entered into a Share Sale Agreement dated 30 May 2019 (Share Sale Agreement) in relation to the sale and purchase of the Shares (as defined in the Share Sale Agreement).

- B Pursuant to clause [4.1 / 4.2] of the Share Sale Agreement, the Buyer nominates the Nominee to purchase the [First Tranche Shares / Second Tranche Shares] from the Seller.
- C The Nominee agrees to perform and be bound by each of the Buyer's obligations in relation to the [First Tranche Shares / Second Tranche Shares] under the Share Sale Agreement on the terms and conditions of this Deed Poll.

#### Operative provisions

#### 1. Definitions and interpretation

#### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this document. Unless a contrary intention appears, capitalised terms used in this document (other than the terms defined in this clause 1.1) have the meaning given in the Share Sale Agreement.

Nominee Warranties means the warranties set out in Schedule 1.

#### 1.2 General rules of interpretation

Clauses 1.2 and 1.3 of the Share Sale Agreement apply to this document as if set out in full in this document, *mutatis mutandis*.

# 2. Undertaking

On and from the date of this document, the Nominee agrees to perform and be bound by each of the Buyer's obligations in relation to the [First Tranche Shares / Second Tranche Shares] under the Share Sale Agreement (including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Buyer's obligations in respect of [First Tranche Completion / Second Tranche Completion] in clause [4.1 / 4.2] of the Share Sale Agreement) as if it was the Buyer under the Share Sale Agreement.

# 3. Acknowledgements

The Nominee acknowledges and agrees that:

(a) without limiting the Nominee's obligations under this document, the Buyer continues to be unconditionally and irrevocably liable for its obligations under the Share Sale Agreement; and (b) breach by the Nominee of any obligation under this document will be deemed to also be a breach by the Buyer of its corresponding obligations under the Share Sale Agreement and, in addition to the Seller's rights against the Nominee under this document, the Seller will be entitled to all rights and remedies available to it against the Buyer under the Share Sale Agreement.

#### 4. Warranties

#### 4.1 Nominee Warranties

The Nominee warrants to the Seller that each Nominee Warranty is correct and not misleading as at the date of execution of this agreement and as at the time immediately prior to [First Tranche Completion / Second Tranche Completion].

# 5. Confidentiality

Clause 7 of the Share Sale Agreement applies to this document as if set out in full in this document. *mutatis mutandis*.

#### Notices

#### 6.1 How notice to be given

Each communication (including each notice, consent, approval, request and demand) under or in connection with this document:

- (a) must be given to the Nominee:
  - using one of the following methods (and no other method) namely, hand delivery, courier service, prepaid express post, fax or email;
     and
  - (ii) using the address or other details set out below (or as otherwise notified by the Nominee to the Seller from time to time under this clause 6):

Address: [insert]

Fax: [insert]

Email: [insert]

Attention: [insert]

- (b) must be in legible writing and in English;
- (c) (in the case of communications other than email) must be signed by the sending party or by a person duly authorised by the sending party;
- (d) (in the case of email) must:
  - state the name of the sending party or a person duly authorised by the sending party and state that the email is a communication under or in connection with this agreement; and
  - if the email contains attachments, ensure the attachments are in PDF or other non-modifiable format the receiving party can open, view and download at no additional cost,

11/06/2019 15:01 (FAX) P.036/047

and communications sent by email are taken to be signed by the named sender.

Clauses 9.2 and 9.3 of the Share Sale Agreement apply to this document as if set out in full in this document, *mutatis mutandis*.

#### 7. General

#### 7.1 Deed Poll

This document operates as a deed poll in favour of the Seller and may be enforced by the Seller against the Nominee.

#### 7.2 Amendments

This document may only be varied with the prior written consent of the Seller.

## 7.3 Assignment

The Nominee cannot assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights under this document without the prior consent of the Seller.

#### 7.4 Consents

Unless this document expressly provides otherwise, a consent given in relation to this document may be given or withheld in the absolute discretion of the party entitled to give the consent and to be effective must be given in writing.

#### 7.5 Further acts and documents

The Nominee must promptly do, and procure that its employees and agents promptly do, all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents (in form and content reasonably satisfactory to that party) required by law or reasonably requested by the Seller to give effect to this document.

# 8. Governing law and jurisdiction

#### 8.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This document is governed by the law applying in New South Wales, Australia.
- (b) The Nominee irrevocably submits to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the courts having jurisdiction in that state and the courts competent to determine appeals from those courts, with respect to any proceedings that may be brought at any time relating to this agreement and waives any objection it may have now or in the future to the venue of any proceedings, and any claim it may have now or in the future that any proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum, if that venue falls within this clause 8.1.
- (c) The Nominee appoints:

i

- (i) any Partner in the Sydney office of Clayton Utz of 1 Bligh Street, Sydney NSW 2000; or
- (i) any other Australian person who is nominated by the Buyer from time-to-time, provided the Buyer gives the Seller at least 5 Business Days prior written notice specifying the name and the Australian address of that person,

11/06/2019 15:01 (FAX) P.037/047

as its agent to receive service of process for any proceedings arising out of or in connection with this document. The Nominee undertakes to maintain this appointment until termination of the Share Sale Agreement under clauses 4.1(g) and 4.2(g) of the Share Sale Agreement and agrees that any such process served on that person is taken to be served on it.

1

## **EXECUTED** as a DEED POLL

Signed for and on behalf of [Nominee] by its authorised signatory in the presence of:		
Signature of witness	Signature of authorised signatory	
Full name of witness	Full name of authorised signatory	

11/06/2019 15:02 (FAX) P.039/047

#### Schedule 1 - Nominee Warranties

#### 1. The Nominee

#### 1.1 Capacity and authorisation

The Nominee:

- (a) is a company properly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the country or jurisdiction of its incorporation; and
- (b) has the legal right and full corporate power and capacity to:
  - (i) execute and deliver this document; and
  - (ii) perform its obligations under this document and each transaction effected by or made under this document.

#### 1.2 Valld obligations

This document constitutes (or will when executed constitute) valid legal and binding obligations of the Nominee and is enforceable against the Nominee in accordance with its terms.

#### 1.3 Breach or default

The execution, delivery and performance of this document by the Nominee does not and will not result in a breach by the Nominee of or constitute a default by the Nominee under:

- (a) any agreement to which the Nominee is party;
- (b) any provision of the constitution of the Nominee; or
- (c) any:
  - (i) order, judgment or determination of any court or Regulatory Authority; or
  - (ii) to the Nominee's knowledge as at the date of this agreement, any law or regulation,

by which the Nominee is bound as at the date of this agreement.

#### 1.4 Solvency

None of the following events has occurred in relation to the Nominee:

- a receiver, receiver and manager, liquidator, provisional liquidator, administrator
  or trustee is appointed in respect of the Nominee or any of its assets or anyone
  else is appointed who (whether or not an agent for the Nominee) is in
  possession, or has control, of any of the Nominee's assets for the purpose of
  enforcing an Encumbrance;
- (b) an event occurs that gives any person the right to seek an appointment referred to in paragraph (a);
- (c) an application is made to court or a resolution is passed or an order is made for the winding up or dissolution of the Nominee or an event occurs that would give any person the right to make an application of this type;

- (d) the Nominee proposes or takes any steps to implement a scheme of arrangement or other compromise or arrangement with its creditors or any class of them;
- (e) the Nominee is declared or taken under any applicable law to be insolvent or the Nominee's board of directors resolves that the Nominee is, or is likely to become at some future time, insolvent; or
- (f) any person in whose favour the Nominee has granted any Encumbrance becomes entitled to enforce any security under that Encumbrance or any floating charge under that Encumbrance crystallises.

#### Nominee Deed Poll

Date

3 June 2019

By

MCO (KittyHawk) Investments Limited of c/o Intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9005,

Cayman Islands) (Nominee)

in favour of

CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited ACN 603 296 804 of 'Liberty Place', Level

39, 161 Castlereagh Street Sydney NSW 2000 (Seiler)

#### Background

- A The Seller and Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited (**Buyer**) have entered into a Share Sale Agreement dated 30 May 2019 (**Share Sale Agreement**) in relation to the sale and purchase of the Shares (as defined in the Share Sale Agreement).
- B Pursuant to clause 4.1 of the Share Sale Agreement, the Buyer nominates the Nominee to purchase the First Tranche Shares from the Seller.
- C The Nominee agrees to perform and be bound by each of the Buyer's obligations in relation to the First Tranche Shares under the Share Sale Agreement on the terms and conditions of this Deed Poll.

#### Operative provisions

# 1. Definitions and interpretation

#### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this document. Unless a contrary intention appears, capitalised terms used in this document (other than the terms defined in this clause 1.1) have the meaning given in the Share Sale Agreement.

Nominee Warranties means the warranties set out in Schedule 1.

#### 1.2 General rules of interpretation

Clauses 1.2 and 1.3 of the Share Sale Agreement apply to this document as if set out in full in this document, *mutatis mutandis*.

#### 2. Undertaking

On and from the date of this document, the Nominee agrees to perform and be bound by each of the Buyer's obligations in relation to the First Tranche Shares under the Share Sale Agreement (including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Buyer's obligations in respect of First Tranche Completion in clause 4.1 of the Share Sale Agreement) as if it was the Buyer under the Share Sale Agreement.

# 3. Acknowledgements

The Nominee acknowledges and agrees that:

(a) Without limiting the Nominee's obligations under this document, the Buyer continues to be unconditionally and irrevocably liable for its obligations under the Share Sale Agreement; and

(b) breach by the Nominee of any obligation under this document will be deemed to also be a breach by the Buyer of its corresponding obligations under the Share Sale Agreement and, in addition to the Seller's rights against the Nominee under this document, the Seller will be entitled to all rights and remedies available to it against the Buyer under the Share Sale Agreement.

#### 4. Warranties

#### 4.1 Nominee Warranties

The Nominee warrants to the Seller that each Nominee Warranty is correct and not misleading as at the date of execution of this agreement and as at the time immediately prior to First Tranche Completion.

#### 5. Confidentiality

Clause 7 of the Share Sale Agreement applies to this document as if set out in full in this document, mutatis mutandis.

#### 6. **Notices**

#### 6.1 How notice to be given

Each communication (including each notice, consent, approval, request and demand) under or in connection with this document:

must be given to the Nominee: (a)

ıį.

using one of the following methods (and no other method) namely, (i) hand delivery, courier service, prepaid express post, fax or smail;

using the address or other details set out below (or as otherwise (ii) · notified by the Nominee to the Seller from time to time under this clause 6):

Address:

c/o Intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman Islands)

with copy to:

Legal Department (Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited)

37/F, The Centrium, 60 Wyndham

Street, Central, Hong Kong

Fax:

+853 8867 0632

Email:

MCO-COMSEC@melco-resorts.com

Attention:

Company Secretary

- must be in legible writing and in English; (b)
- (in the case of communications other than email) must be signed by the (c) sending party or by a person duly authorised by the sending party;
- (in the case of email) must: (d)

- state the name of the sending party or a person duly authorised by the sending party and state that the email is a communication under or in connection with this agreement; and
- (ii) if the email contains attachments, ensure the attachments are in PDF or other non-modifiable format the receiving party can open, view and download at no additional cost,

and communications sent by email are taken to be signed by the named sender.

Clauses 9.2 and 9.3 of the Share Sale Agreement apply to this document as if set out in full in this document, *mutatis mutandis*.

#### 7. General

#### 7.1 Deed Poll

This document operates as a deed poll in favour of the Seller and may be enforced by the Seller against the Nominee.

#### 7.2 Amendments

This document may only be varied with the prior written consent of the Seller.

#### 7.3 Assignment

The Nominee cannot assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights under this document without the prior consent of the Seller.

#### 7.4 Consents

Unless this document expressly provides otherwise, a consent given in relation to this document may be given or withheld in the absolute discretion of the party entitled to give the consent and to be effective must be given in writing.

#### 7.5 Further acts and documents

The Nominee must promptly do, and procure that its employees and agents promptly do, all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents (In form and content reasonably satisfactory to that party) required by law or reasonably requested by the Seller to give effect to this document.

# 8. Governing law and jurisdiction

## 8.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This document is governed by the law applying in New South Wales, Australia.
- (b) The Nominee irrevocably submits to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the courts having jurisdiction in that state and the courts competent to determine appeals from those courts, with respect to any proceedings that may be brought at any time relating to this agreement and waives any objection it may have now or in the future to the venue of any proceedings, and any claim it may have now or in the future that any proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum, if that venue falls within this clause 8.1.
- (c) The Nominee appoints:

- (i) any Partner in the Sydney office of Clayton Utz of 1 Bligh Street, Sydney NSW 2000; or
- (i) any other Australian person who is nominated by the Buyer from time-to-time, provided the Buyer gives the Seller at least 5 Business Days prior written notice specifying the name and the Australian address of that person,

as its agent to receive service of process for any proceedings arising out of or in connection with this document. The Nominee undertakes to maintain this appointment until termination of the Share Sale Agreement under clauses 4.1(g) and 4.2(g) of the Share Sale Agreement and agrees that any such process served on that person is taken to be served on it.

#### **EXECUTED** as a DEED POLL

Signed for and on behalf of MCO (KittyHawk) Investments Limited by its authorised signatory in the presence of:

Signature of winess

Christy Law

Full name of witness

Signature of authorised signatory

Evan Winkler

Full name of authorised signatory

#### Schedule 1 - Nominee Warranties

#### 1. The Nominee

#### 1.1 Capacity and authorisation

The Nominee:

- (a) is a company properly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the country or jurisdiction of its incorporation; and
- (b) has the legal right and full corporate power and capacity to:
  - (i) execute and deliver this document; and
  - (ii) perform its obligations under this document and each transaction effected by or made under this document.

#### 1.2 Valid obligations

This document constitutes (or will when executed constitute) valid legal and binding obligations of the Nominee and is enforceable against the Nominee in accordance with its terms.

#### 1.3 Breach or default

The execution, delivery and performance of this document by the Nominee does not and will not result in a breach by the Nominee of or constitute a default by the Nominee under:

- (a) any agreement to which the Nominee is party;
- (b) any provision of the constitution of the Nominee; or
- (c) any:
  - (i) order, judgment or determination of any court or Regulatory Authority; or
  - (ii) to the Nominee's knowledge as at the date of this agreement, any law or regulation,

by which the Nominee is bound as at the date of this agreement.

#### 1.4 Solvency

None of the following events has occurred in relation to the Nominee:

- (a) a receiver, receiver and manager, liquidator, provisional liquidator, administrator or trustee is appointed in respect of the Nominee or any of its assets or anyone else is appointed who (whether or not an agent for the Nominee) is in possession, or has control, of any of the Nominee's assets for the purpose of enforcing an Encumbrance;
- (b) an event occurs that gives any person the right to seek an appointment referred to in paragraph (a);
- (c) an application is made to court or a resolution is passed or an order is made for the winding up or dissolution of the Nominee or an event occurs that would give any person the right to make an application of this type;

- (d) the Nominee proposes or takes any steps to implement a scheme of arrangement or other compromise or arrangement with its creditors or any class of them;
- (e) the Nominee is declared or taken under any applicable law to be insolvent or the Nominee's board of directors resolves that the Nominee is, or is likely to become at some future time, insolvent; or
- (f) any person in whose favour the Nominee has granted any Encumbrance becomes entitled to enforce any security under that Encumbrance or any floating charge under that Encumbrance crystallises.